

NO. 10-18-00168-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
WACO, TEXAS

Heather Kutymba,
Appellant,

v.

Ashlee E. Watts, D.V.M. and Texas A&M University,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 361st Judicial District Court
Brazos County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 17-2110-cv-361
The Honorable Steve Smith Presiding

APPELLEES' BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

KARA KENNEDY
Chief, Tort Litigation Division

FRANCESCA A. DI TROIA
State Bar No. 24081019
Francesca.ditroia@oag.texas.gov

DANIEL OLDS
State Bar No. 24088152
Daniel.olds@oag.texas.gov

Assistant Attorneys General
Tort Litigation Division, MC 030
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711-2548

Telephone: (512) 475-2468
Facsimile: (512) 457-4476
Counsel for Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSEL.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 2

ISSUES PRESENTED 3

1. Under the Texas Tort Claims Act, recovery for property damage is available only when the property damage is caused by the negligence of a governmental employee operating motor-driven equipment or a motor vehicle. Plaintiff's property, a horse, was allegedly damaged because of veterinary malpractice. Is this alleged veterinary malpractice sufficient to waive the University's sovereign immunity for property damage?

2. The TTCA provides that when a plaintiff sues both employer and employee, section 101.106(e) requires that the employee "immediately be dismissed" on the employer's motion. Kutumba sued both the University and its employee, Dr. Watts. Did the trial court err in granting the University's motion to dismiss pursuant to 101.106(e)?

3. The trial court considered Kutumba's objections to the University's evidence in support of its motion to dismiss Dr. Watts pursuant to 101.106(e). Did the trial court abuse its discretion by overruling Kutumba's objections?

INTRODUCTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

1. The trial court correctly granted the University's plea to the jurisdiction because Kutumba brought suit on the basis of damage to property and did not

allege the damage was caused by the negligent operation or use of a motor-driven vehicle or motor-driven equipment.

A.	The plain text of section 101.021 waives immunity for death arising out of the condition or use of tangible personal property only when that death is of a person—not an animal.	11
B.	Animals are considered property under Texas law.	13
C.	Kutyba concedes that the damage to her property—the horse—did not involve the operation or use of a motor-driven vehicle or motor-driven equipment	14
D.	Kutyba asks the Court to create a new waiver of sovereign immunity not present in the TTCA, which would lead to absurd results	15
E.	The Texas Education Code does not include a waiver of sovereign immunity for the “death” of property	17
F.	This Court should not rewrite statutes based upon policy concerns.....	19
2.	The trial court properly dismissed the individual employee upon the University’s motion to dismiss because the trial court was required to do so once the University filed its motion	20
A.	Kutyba brought suit under the Texas Tort Claims Act.....	20
B.	The University confirmed Dr. Watt’s employment upon filing the 101.106(e) motion to dismiss.....	21
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Overruling Kutyba’s Objections to The University’s Evidence	23
	PRAYER FOR RELIEF	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
	APPENDIX	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Archibald v. Act III Arabians</i> , 755 S.W.2d 84 (Tex. 1988).....	13
<i>City of Brownsville v. Alvarado</i> , 897 S.W.2d 750 (Tex. 1995).....	23
<i>City of Dallas v. Sanchez</i> , 494 S.W.3d 722 (Tex. 2016).....	14
<i>City of Hearne v. Williams</i> , 715 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. App.—Waco 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	10, 16
<i>City of Houston v. Jenkins</i> , 363 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, pet. denied).....	13
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> , 353 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2011).....	17
<i>City of San Antonio v. Winkenbower</i> , 875 S.W.2d 388 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1994, writ denied).....	9, 15
<i>Combs v. Health Care Servs. Corp.</i> , 401 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2013).....	11
<i>Davis v. City of Lubbock</i> , No. 07-16-00080-CV, 2018 WL 736344 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Feb. 6, 2018, no pet. h.) (mem. op.).....	10
<i>De Anda v. County of El Paso</i> , 581 S.W.2d 795 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1979, no writ)	16
<i>Dept. of Hnys. & Pub. Transp. v. Pruitt</i> , 770 S.W.2d 638 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1989, no writ).....	9, 16
<i>Franka v. Velasquez</i> , 332 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 2011).....	15, 20

<i>Gen. Serv. Comm’n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.,</i> 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001).....	4
<i>Guinn v. State,</i> 696 S.W.2d 436 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1985)	12
<i>Harris Cty. v. Crooker,</i> 112 Tex. 450, 458; 248 S.W. 652, 655 (1923)	12
<i>In re Blair,</i> 408 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.,</i> 442 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. 2014).....	12
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Constr., Inc.,</i> 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014).....	11
<i>Lenoir v. Marino,</i> 469 S.W.3d 669 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 st Dist.]2015)	22
<i>Menefee v. Medlen,</i> 319 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010, no pet.)	15
<i>Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia,</i> 253 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008).....	21
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Malone,</i> 972 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. 1998).....	23
<i>Pike v. Tex. EMC Mgmt., LLC,</i> No. 10-14-00274-CV, 2017 WL2507783, at 19 (Tex. App.—Waco June 7, 2017) (pet denied) (mem. op.).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Medlen,</i> 397 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2013).....	13, 19
<i>Sw. Bell Tel., L. P. v. Harris County Toll Road Auth.,</i> 282 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2009).....	19

<i>Tex. Dep't of Aging & Disability Servs. v. Cannon</i> , 453 S.W.3d 411 (Tex. 2015).....	5, 22
<i>Tex. Dept. of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	14
<i>Tex. Natural Res. Conservation Comm'n, v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002).....	4
<i>Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep't v. E. E. Lowery Realty, Ltd.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2007).....	15
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006).....	12
<i>Travis Cent. Appraisal Dist. v. Norman</i> , 342 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2011).....	4, 18
<i>Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr. v. Rios</i> , 542 S.W.3d	5, 7, 21, 23
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003).....	12

STATUTES

Tex. Admin. Code	
§ 573.60	18
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code	
§ 101.001(3).....	19
§ 101.021	
§ 101.021(1).....	13
§ 101.021(1)(A).....	12
§ 101.021(2).....	12, 13
§ 101.101(2).....	25
§ 101.106(e).....	21, 22, 25
Tex. Educ. Code	
Chapter 59 [<i>Medical Malpractice Coverage for Certain Institutions</i>]	17
§ 59.001	17
§ 59.08(a), (e)	17

§ 86.02	19
Tex. Gov't Code	
§ 311.034 (West 2006)	
Tex. Prop. Code	
§ 42.002(a)(A) (10)	13
Black's Law Dictionary 1028 (5th ed. 1979)	13
